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TABLE 1. United States Pharmacopeial (Chapter
<1111>) Acceptance Criteria for Microbiological
Quality of Nonsterile Dosage Forms.?

ROUTE OF
ADMINISTRATION

Oral (non-agueous)
Oral (aqueocus)
Rectal

Oromucosal

Gingival

Cutaneous

Nasal

Auricular

Vaginal

Transdermal Patch
(drug matrix, adhesive
layer and backing)

Inhalation

Pharmaceutical
substances

TAMC
(CFU/G,
CFU/ML)

]03
10°
10°
10°

10°
10°
0
10

]ol

10°
10

10*

TYMC
(CFU/G,
CFU/ML)
10

10'

10°

10'

10'

10

10°

10

10'

10
10°

10*

ABSENCE OF
SPECIFIED
MICROORGANISM(S)
(1G,1ML)*
Escherichia coli
Escherichia coli

None designated

Staphylococcus aureus
Pseudomonas aeruginosa

Staphylococcus aureus
Pseudomonas aeruginosa

Staphylococcus aureus
Pseudomonas aeruginosa

Staphylococcus aureus
Pseudomonas aeruginosa

Staphylococcus aureus
Pseudomonas aeruginosa

Pseudomonas aeruginosa
Staphylococcus aureus
Candida afbicans

Staphylococcus aureus
Pseudomonas aeruginosa

Staphylococcus aureus
Pseudomonas aeruginosa
Bile-tolerant Gram-negative
bacteria

None designated

"Minimum amount of product to be used in sample preparation
cfu = colony~-forming unit; TAMC = total aerobic microbial count; TYMC = total combined yeasts and

molds count
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TABLE 4. Selective Media and Their Usage in United
States Pharmacopeia Chapter <62>.2

TEST

Bile Tolerant
Gram-negative

E. col

Samonells

P aeruginosa
S. aureus
Clostridia

C. albicans

MEDIUM

* Mossel Enterobacteria
Enrichment Broth

* Violet Red Bile Glucose
Agar

* MacConkey Broth

* MacConkey Agar

* Rappaport Vassiliadis
Samonella Enrichment
Broth

* Xylose Lysine
Deoxycholate Agar

Cetrimide Agar
Manitol Sait Agar

* Reinforced Medium for
Clostridia
* Columbia Agar

* Sabouraud Dextrose
Broth
« Sabouraud Dextrose

Agar

TEMPERATURE
(°C)

30to35

30to 35

42to 44
30to 35

30to 35

30 to 35
30to 35
30 to 35

30 to 35 (anaerobic)
30 to 35 (anaerobic)

30to 35

30 to 35

TIME
(HOUR)

24 to 48

18to 24

24 to 48
18to72

18to 24

18 to 48
i8to 72
1B8to 72

48
48to 72

3to Sdays

24 to 48
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